

No. 14-220

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF THE DIOCESE OF
BATON ROUGE & THE REVEREND M. JEFFREY BAYHI,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT D. MAYEUX & LISA M. MAYEUX,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN K. ABELS	ANDREW J. PINCUS
MARK D. BOYER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Boyer, Hebert, Abels & Angelle, LLC</i>	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>1280 Del Este Avenue</i>	PAUL W. HUGHES
<i>Denham Springs, LA</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>70726</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>(225) 347-0001</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
EUGENE R. FIDELL	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Yale Law School</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Supreme Court Clinic</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>127 Wall Street</i>	
<i>New Haven, CT 06511</i>	
<i>(203) 432-4992</i>	

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.	3
C. Trial Court Proceedings.	7
1. Motion for summary judgment.	7
2. Motion in limine.	9
3. Request to declare Article 609 unconstitutional.	9
D. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision.	10
E. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Ruling Does Not Address Any Question Of Federal Law.	13
A. The Proceedings Below Resolved Only The Questions Of State Law Necessary To Decide Petitioners’ Motion In Limine.	13
B. The Opinion Below Did Not Address Any Federal Constitutional Issue.	15
1. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s opinion did not in any way implicate the “Religious Question Doctrine”— much less reject it.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

2. No Louisiana state court has ordered Father Bayhi to testify about what he heard during Rebecca’s confession.....	18
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not “Final” And This Court Therefore Lacks Jurisdiction.....	19
A. The Many Significant Issues Remaining To Be Determined On Remand Demonstrate That The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not “Final.”	20
B. The Decision Is Not “Final” Under Any Of The <i>Cox Broadcasting</i> Exceptions.	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	29
<i>Costello v. Hardy</i> , 864 So.2d 129 (La. 2004).....	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	26
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	20, 22
<i>Robichaux v. Huppenbauer</i> , 245 So.2d 385 (La. 1971).....	14

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code	
§ 12-21-166	27
§ 26-14-3	28
Alaska R. Evid. 506	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 12-2233	27
§ 13-3620	28
§ 13-4062(3)	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-507	28
Ark. R. Evid. 505	27
Cal. Evid. Code § 912	27
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.7.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13-90-107(c)	27
§ 19-3-304	28
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 52-146b	27
§ 17a-101	28
D.C. Code § 14-309	27
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 903	27, 28
Del. R. Evid. 505.....	27
Fla. Stat.	
§ 39.201.....	27, 28
§ 90.505.....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-9-22.....	27
Ga. R. Evid. 506.....	27
Hawai'i R. Evid. 506.....	27
Idaho Code	
§ 9-203.3	27
§ 16-1619	27, 28
325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/4	28
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/8-803	27
Ind. Code	
§ 31-33-5-1	27, 28
§ 34-46-3-1-(3)	27
Iowa Code Ann. § 622.10.....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-429.....	27
Ky. R. Evid. 505.....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620.030	27, 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

La. Child. Code	
art. 603	<i>passim</i>
art. 609	<i>passim</i>
La. Const. art. I	9
La. Evid. Code art. 511	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5231	16
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 233, § 20A	27
ch. 119, § 51A	28
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 9-111	27
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-705.....	27, 28
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 4011-A.....	28
Me. R. Evid. 505	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 722.623.....	28
§ 767.5a.....	27
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 595.02(1)(c)	27
§ 626.556.....	28
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 13-1-22	27
§ 43-21-353	28
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 210.115.....	28
§ 491.060(4)	27
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 26-1-804	27
§ 41-3-201	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-301	27, 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

N.D. Cent. Code § 50-25.1-03.....	28
N.D. R. Evid. 505.....	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 169-C:29.....	28
§ 516:35.....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:84A-23	27
§ 9:6-8.10	27, 28
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4-3.....	28
N.M. R. Evid. 11-506	27
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law and Rules 4505	27
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 27-506	27
§ 28-711	27, 28
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 202.882.....	27, 28
§ 49.255.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.02(C).....	27
Okla. Stat.	
tit. 10, § 7103.....	27, 28
tit. 12, § 2505.....	27
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 40.260.....	27
§ 419B.010.....	28
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311	28
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5943	27
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 9-17-23	27
§ 40-11-3	27, 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

S.C. Code Ann. § 19-11-90.....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-510.....	28
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 19-13-16 to 19-13-18.....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8-53.2.....	27
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 24-1-206	27
§ 37-1-403	27, 28
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.101	27, 28
Tex. R. Evid. 505	27
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-403	27, 28
Utah R. Evid. 503.....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-400.....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 12, § 1607.....	27
tit. 33, § 4913.....	28
W. Va. Code	
§ 49-6A-2.....	28
§ 57-3-9.....	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 5.60.060(3).....	27
Wis. Stat.	
§ 48.981.....	28
§ 905.06.....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1-12-101(a)(ii)	27
§ 14-3-205	27, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Testimonial Privileges.....	27, 28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1323 (10th ed. 2014).....	14
